OPINION

(OLEC 93-17)

August 31, 1993

QUESTION PRESENTED:

1.  Under the Code of Ethics what are the obligations of a member of the General Assembly with regard to attending a reception and dinner sponsored by an Area Development District in conjunction with local Chambers of Commerce and Industrial Development Boards?

OPINION:

Section 6.611 2(b)(12) of the Code provides that "The cost of attendance or participation provided by the sponsoring entity, and of food and beverages consumed, at events sponsored by or in conjunction with a civic, charitable, governmental, or community organization;" is not "anything of value."  Under KRS Chapter 147A, An Area Development District is a governmental organization.  Therefore, a member of the General Assembly may properly attend this event.  If any co-sponsor of this event is a legislative agent or employer, then reporting of expenditures related to members of the General Assembly would be required by Section 6.821 of the Code.

QUESTION PRESENTED:


2. A community college sponsors a scholarship auction where individuals including participating legislators are auctioned as golfing partners.  The cost of the round of golf is provided to legislators as part of the Auction.  May legislators participate in this event?
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OPINION

Section 6.626 (1) of the code of ethics provides "nothing in this Code shall preclude:  a legislator or candidate from soliciting contributions on behalf of charitable, civic, or educational entities provided the solicitations are broad-based and are not directed solely or primarily at legislative agents;"  It is clear from this section that a member of the General Assembly may participate in a wide range of charitable events so long as the solicitations are broad-based and not directed solely or primarily at legislative agents.

According to Section 6.611 2(b)(12), the cost of attendance or participation provided by the sponsoring entity, and the food and beverages consumed, at events sponsored by or in conjunction with a civic, charitable, governmental, or community organization are not considered "anything of value."  Therefore, a legislator would not violate the code of ethics by accepting a round of golf as part of a charitable event.  This particular event would qualify for legislative participation as long as solicitations are broad-based and not directed solely or primarily at legislative agents.

QUESTION PRESENTED

3.  A state university would like to provide a complimentary one-year membership in a campus recreation facility to a legislator and his family.  It is permissible under the Code of Ethics for a legislator to accept the membership offer?

OPINION


Section 6.751(1) of the Code of Ethics provides  "a legislator shall not knowingly accept compensation, other than that provided by law for members of the General Assembly, for performance of his legislative duties.  No person, other than state officials or employees performing their duties in making payments to members of the General Assembly as provided by law, may pay or offer to pay any person any compensation for performance of his legislative duties.  Violation of this subsection is a Class A misdemeanor."
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Compensation is defined in Section 6.611(10) as an advance, salary, conveyance, forgiveness of indebtedness, deposit, distribution, loan, payment, gift, pledge, or transfer of money...."


It is the view of the Commission that the acceptance of a complimentary membership in a state university recreation facility offered to a legislator and family  would constitute a gift and is prohibited by Section 6.751(1) of this Code.


In addition, if the state university employs a legislative agent, Section 6.751(2) provides that "a legislator or his spouse shall not solicit, accept, or agree to accept anything of value from a legislative agent or an employer.  Acceptance of the membership in question would be considered "of value" and prohibited by this Section of the Code.


In Section 6.606 dealing with the Purpose of the Ethics Code, it is provided, "that a public official not use public office to obtain private benefits,".....and "avoid action which creates the appearance of using public office to obtain a benefit."


Benefits that are offered to members of the General Assembly in their official capacity as a legislator and unrelated to specific events should not be accepted.

FACTUAL SUMMARY:


An airport board established by state statute and appointed by a County Judge/Executive hosts a dinner for a caucus of the General Assembly approved by the Legislative Research Commission.  The airport board also provides annual parking passes to the caucus members.  The board does not currently engage a legislative agent.

QUESTIONS PRESENTED:


4.   Under the Code of Ethics, may members of the caucus attend the dinner and what would be the reporting requirements?


5.  May caucus members accept annual parking passes issued by the airport board?
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OPINION:


Members of the caucus may attend the dinner and no reporting of expenditures is required since neither a legislative agent or employer is involved in hosting the dinner.  The Commission has spoken to this issue in OLEC 93-16 and we refer interested parties to that opinion.


Acceptance of the passes would be a violation of Section 6.751(1) of the Code as discussed in the opinion to question (3) above.

